

CIN: L65920MH1994PLC080618

Email: shareholder.grievances@hdfcbank.com

Website: www.hdfcbank.com

HDFC Bank Limited, Zenith House, Opp. Race Course Gate no. 5 & 6, Keshavrao Khadye Marg, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai- 400034 Tel.: 022 – 3976 0001 / 0012

September 21, 2023

P J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001. National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051.

Kind Attn: Head – Listing

Kind Attn: Sr. General Manager DCS - Listing Department

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Regulations") - approval from the Reserve Bank of India to HDFC Asset Management Company Limited to acquire shares or voting rights in banking companies

We wish to inform you that HDFC Asset Management Company Limited ("HDFC AMC"), a subsidiary of HDFC Bank Limited, is in receipt of the approvals from the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI"), via different letters dated September 20, 2023, on the captioned subject which enables HDFC AMC to acquire "aggregate holding" of up to 9.5% of the paid-up share capital or voting rights in each of the banks viz. DCB Bank Limited, Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited, The Federal Bank Limited, Karur Vysya Bank Ltd. and City Union Bank Limited.

The said RBI approval is given pursuant to the application of HDFC AMC in accordance with the Master Direction – Reserve Bank of India (Acquisition and Holding of Shares or Voting Rights in Banking Companies) Directions, 2023 dated January 16, 2023. Accordingly, the term "aggregate holding" shall be construed as per the said directions.

You are requested to kindly take note of the above.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully, For **HDFC Bank Limited**

Santosh Haldankar Company Secretary